@ Lower deck

TS0203000 o,
| - TS0201003

SJG_M3X6 .............. 2
% Countersunk hole on the bottom.
PIastic\ screw
SJ'G_MSXQ - Apply thread lock to the sections
8, shown by this mark.

e @ & |
SJG_M3X10............. 4 - SNM3F-@

TS0203002 r: ‘“,@ :
SN_M3_F ..o 4

a

TS0102010............. 2
,
SUG_MBKE s 2

-
e

- TS0102010

&

e

SJG_M3x4

!

Lt

®~®

@ Lower brace

% Note direction

SIG_M3X10 ==
"-.x""x.‘_)l:/"---j
<y )
y
3. ~S8JG_M3X10
TS0201005-= ®
@~@®@ @ 1 5150201006
Kit Bag B 0201003, | B B-s0201006
S f 1 TS0201005
TS0201006 ............ 2 TS0201003 P
— 5 ~-T50201004
TSO204005 ,.c0isc0v0ims 2 /é ~T
TS0203003 i
TS0201004 ............. 6
| 5
SJG_M3X10........... 4 . _SJG_M3X10
5y _
D H N
LSJG M3X8.....oroo... 2 EE/SJG‘:MSMU ~ ~SJG_M3X10
L
mm i ~SJG_M3X10
TS0201003 ............. 2 . 5
SJG_M3X8 b 506 M3X6

Kit Bag G * Do not over tighten. A “_ P
|| Hex wrench TS0102010 R
e ' S5 TS0102010
SIG_M3X6 .............. 1 l N %
g __SG_M2X6
(o se_mzxsf-"’ﬁ ¥
SG_M2X6....or........... 2 T
-
a TSO104030 T o TS0203007 '
TS0102010.............. 3 &4 Pl
SJG_M3X4" "
2 //‘"
SJG_M3X4............. 2 Front . 8
4 SJG_M3X6 ..
: @ : SJG_M3X4’
P
© H @ Attaching lower brace
SN_M3 e 2
|
SIG_M3X10.............. 2 SN_M3
p A
P
SN_M3
Roy:
\-H-\._.--'\I
Y s Msxio
SIG_M3X10~ MO




1=

@

7
SG_M2X6

TS0104038

we * Do not over tighten.

7
SG_M2X6 []m
: _e/ _
% Note direction
*Assemble on a flat surface to
Kit Bag D A 750101020 prevent distortion
SJG M3X8...vvvnnnns 5

TS0102004 .............. 2
o)

T1 [200]0] S T— 12
MR128-2RS .............. 1
8x12x3.5

MRH5-2RS wovooovoo. 1
5x11x4

TS0102011 ..eveeeen 2
TS0101006 .............. 1

@ Ball differential ;%G
= I'E

White Grease
00 @9

L &)
/%% @@

TS0101006 = |

- TS0102006 |
? ~T50102004 92T-64P Spur gear
7 ~MR128-2RS
/ S i /T80201009
< ‘MR115-2RS
TSRS ~ 7 80101006
TS0104069° - (’ SN_M4_F
L
% Fully tighten the lock nut ,then loosen /C@/
by a quarter turn ( standard position) TSD102011

@.

@ Body mount plate

8 :
8 g '] - o N
> ; et ~TS0203008
SJG_M3X8 L L <
¥_sic_maxg SIC-MX6
~
@ @ Attaching rear shaft
Kit Bag E
TS0201008
SG_M3X12 ooo....... 2 | T “SG_M3X12
" MR106-OR
. T
SK_3X3 oo, 1 '(_
9 ) |
MR106-OR ............ 2 SG M3X12~ | MR106-OR
6X10X3 | pd
TS0104054 S * A\ 5K
—— TS0202004 ,
= To] Rear shaft 750104054~ (\
— \|  *Refer to page 16 for ground 7 2
TS0201008................ 1 clearance adjustment. TS0201010”

Kit Bag F s

SK_M3x8~ _TS0101007
TS0104042 .............. 2 TS0203006 SK_M3X8 P
= v ¢
TS0102001 .............. 2 5

A TS0101007
e TS0104042 £ 7
SK_M3X8 ....ooovr.. 2 s &
Q TS0102001 : '
TSO101007 .......... 2 otBa0es SIG_M3X6
(jmm TS0102001" |
SIG MINB eccnvevis’ 2 /g
SIG_M3X6

@ _8JG_M3X6
N -:r-'.‘/
| y _SJG_M3X6
SIG M3X6 .............. 2 :




2 (]

@ @ TS0101007 s
TSO101007 ... 3 | = _Ts0t01007 / i

v TS0101007 .............. 1 i
© 0 SIG_M3X6 _TS0101029 . b
TS0101029.............. 1 c o | 750203004
% o 4 /
(- TS0203005-_ _ Y
SIG_M3X6................ 2
| ~SIG_M3X6 TS0203004 ............ 1
T Dmm
SJG_M3X10 ............ 1 B MBXB c.cinicinast 1 ,8
_SJG_M3X10 P
3 J o SJG_M3X6”
TS0101007 :g,/ SIG_M3X6 .............. 2

T TS0101007

Ol *Apply different viscosities of grease to the ~ TS0104026._

piston to adjust roll damper hardness.

@ Attaching front uprights

TSO1 04026 .............. 4 /,/TSG101007
i
@ TS0101007
— 2 & v
TS0101007 ............. 2 e
TS0101018............... 2 _-Ts0101029 2 E—
© [ @/ ' r 4
1 TS0101029............. 2 ; g
TS0104080.............. 2 e
@ : _-Ts0104023
TS0104023 ..o 2 7, %
i /
SK M3X10.rrrvrnn 2 ) 780104023
- (o :
SIG_M3X10............ 2 E
SIG_M3X10’/ g
SIG_M3X10~
(i @ CI—m GT500W offset upright assembly
v TS0202001 ............. 2
SIG MOXE s 2 SRR
(o
SIG_M2_5X4 ........... 2
) _-S16_M2_5x4
//
R
// =5
y ="
SIG_M2_5X4~

750202001




) 3
TS0204004 2 T$0204005 € 8 romaons
OE_EZ ss.scuasssviasissss 2 ~ 150101030
- &
/150202008 - TS0204002 = |
’ % 750101030 .............. 2 ; TS0102007
- - TS0204002 _
) = P S | _OE_E2 TS0102003
~_ = "
TS0204002..............2 TS0204004 ~(s) __’.:;:::f::.’ - ToI02003 50 2 @/ % g TS0101030
. o
TS0202003.............. 2 L /5 P 750202003 750102007 2 @’ 5
@ o A || EEEEEs A - T50102007
o3 (=
TS0204005.............. 2 g .~ OEE2
N =
@ 750204005 5
Note: f
Install from the
direction of the ball bump 750204004 RH“’@
" Upper Suspension e
) Mount Active
TEGHiak 5 y 4~$JG_M3X12 /TSO204003 Caster Settings (o] =7 2
P % _TS0201001
O T arL
c>—21) - TS0204001 . .,o
¥ ﬁ > 0° 10° 7
= , R 7 Note:;
” & SIG_M3X10 10%is the
;IG R Q) standard position )

TS0204001”

TS0201001
TS0204003 " sJG_M3X12~

.. -TS0204004

= T
SIG_M2X4 ..o, 2 &7 T sl Mx4
750202002 -
——) HH“‘“H_H s
TS0202002 .............. 2 T /
© i ¢

150201012 © [J

38 / TS0201024 .............. 1 Q{%
0

750201013
£ # _TS0105003
(( o g, <
_ Q TS0201023 ............. 1 Ow ., >
. 0l

© 0 7T50201023" @'m

TS0105003 .............. 2 [ﬂ:ﬂ]: I:l [ﬂ:ﬂ

* Refer to page 16 for ground
clearance adjustment.

= 8




©

g 21006k 195 12 JUMUR— 4
(o

SIG_M3X8.....coeeees 4
TS0204006 .............. 2
T80204007 ............. 2

150204006
5
TS0204007 'Y

SIG_M3X8-_
SIG_M3X8—_, '

i
~SIG_M3X8
8IG_M3X8

i,

a'}

~5"

(H)] @~

(LBAG Jj

Kit Bag H Tsmosooz/@

©®
TS0105003 ....0vveennn 1
TS01

04034 ..............1

TS0104037 .............. 1
| I
T80102009............... 1
30

OE E2....cceiviiiinne 2

TS0108002.::.uisvuis0: 1

150104030

TS0105003

-TS0104037
"STS0101015

-

"NTS0104034

% Be careful not to
damage piston rod.

Spring retainer

-TS0101016

Damper cylinder

% Disassemble.

W

T80102002..............

@ Attaching dampers

% Select damper spring according to
running surface condition,

=
TS0105001..............1

@ Damper oil

1.Pull down piston and pour oil into
cylinder .Remove air bubbles by
slowly moving piston up and down.

2.Pull down piston, attach oil seal
and absorb oil overflow with tissue

% Incline cover

—T80105001

Tissue paper

*Move slowly.

3.Tighten cylinder cap.

Cylinder Cap

. _-TS0101017

_~TS0104035

A

|

TS0102016.............. 2

750104084 ..............2

(g

SIG_M3X10............. 1

A
(o

SIG_M3X8.............. 4

150102017 oo A

SIG_M3X8

\:‘;e;f'-'-'-:“ _

TS0104088_
TS0102017 3

TS0101007

S
rQ‘\’)’ fé;)?

=

e

SJG_M3X6.............. 2

/45
SJG_M3X6~

. _8JG_M3X6
[

=

10




TS0102008............... 2

Soad % T5-P034_R6

TS-P034 R6 ...........2 >
| TS-P034_R6 e ||
=) 750104027 P  TS0104003 |
TS0104027............. 4 2 : =
&Q@ TS0104003............. 2 | @ |
TS0104027 RaNR | |
R ~
[ i ;
O . !
_ /TSO104027 IE
. ~Ts0102008 %ﬁ
TS0104027 E
@ = |® o o
TS-P034.| R6 @
TS-PO34_R6 ...........2
- % Adjust snap pin positions
TS according to the body. T30104003
TS0104003 ............. 2 g T~ > //Ts-Po34_R6
| TSO104010 &
[i| OOOOOOOOOOO) %
TS0104010 .............. 2 \ﬂ
TR ;
SIG_M3X8 ............... 2 SIG_M3X8~.

L

TTSIG_M3X8

&~ @
Kit Bag |

I:[l OOOQDDDDDDD)
TS0104010............... 2

0104010 .
SJG_M3X10.......... 2 | : 750202005

L
SJG_M3X10 |

= 11 =




[ o

SG_M3X8 ............8

37

SG_M3X8

SIG_M3X8

SG_M3X8

@2.5Xa50
TS02050083............... 2

2S Standard battery assemble as below

TS0205003 \

(AL

@2.5X@50

TS0201007...........

TS0205008..............

2S Short battery assemble in front position

TS0201007
\\

Attention to the
clirection of block

[ L]

=

13

TS0201007............... 1
Attention to the
clirection of block
@2.5X@50 .
T50205003............... 1 \%
™= 14




[IAL]

TS0201007............... 1
@2.5XD44
TS0205002.............. 1

1S Battery assemble in front position

Attention to the
direction of block

SETTING - UP

* Record various running conditions and
settings on the setting sheet on page 16.

(DAL

1S Battery assemble in rear position

T50201007..............1 ]
v
TS0205002

Attention to the
direction of block

02.5X244 TS0201007

TS0205002.............. 1 \\%

M= 15

LTOE-IN AND TOE-OUT

Toe-in and toe -out

) % Make sure the
*Adjustrod length by servo is in neutral.

rotating adjuster.
Narrow

* Adjust according to the track layout.

T

ICAMBER ANGLE

Camber angle

% Adapt for the draw bar
to adjust camber angle.

Narrow «=sats

IGROUND CLEARANCE

Front

% Ways for adjusting the turnbuckle to fit
the hardness of the front suspention

©( ©0

TS0105003  TS0201024

Ol
1750201023

offset for the right and
left,and make sure the
shaft is horizontal.

16






